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National Security Agency
ATTN: FOIA Office (DC34)
9800 Savage Road STE 6248
~ Ft. George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248

December 22, 2005
Sent Via Fascimile and US Certified Mail

Re: FOIA Request — Domestic Surveillance Activity — Technology Used to Surveill
U.S. Citizens/Domestic

Déar Sir or Madam:

I am writing to request any and all information relating to domestic surveillance
activity by the United States National Security Agency, Department of Defense
and the Central Intelligence Agency on United States citizens in the United
States and its territories from the dates of September 2001 until December 22,
2005 (the date of this request). Also, | am specifically requesting any and all
information regarding the specific technology/technologies used by the afore-
mentioned agencies to collect information on U.S. citizens in the United States

and its territories.

Please forward this information immediately to the following address:

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh, J.D.

P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, Tennessee 37818

| 423-422-4092
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Tely,

A

’

_~"Lisa L Thornburgh, J.D.

Cc: Representative William Jennings
Senator Carl Levin
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Error Notice Page 1 of 1

>>Error Notice

Co
Processing Failure . U@ D

An error occurred during processing of the request.

Please go back to the previous page and try submitting the request again momentarily.

If this error notice reoccurs after submitting another request, please wait until the next business day before trying again.

[ Back to previous page |
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INSPECTOR GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
400 ARMY NAVY DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202-4704

Clpn
Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh, J.D. .
P.O.Box 714

Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) appeal dated
February 13, 2006. You are appealing the January 31, 2006, decision of Mr. Darryl R.
Aaron, the Initial Denial Authority (IDA), to deny your FOIA request (06-0100), for any
and all information or records pertaining to “directed energy devices.”

On January 31, 2006, the IDA stated:

“Please be advised that our search for responsive records encompassed only
those records in existence as of January 10, 2006, the date your request was
received by this office. We have conducted a thorough search of our files and

found no records responsive to your request.”

Based on a second records search in response to your appeal, no information was
found pertaining to your FOIA request. I have carefully reviewed your appeal and
determined that the actions taken by the IDA were appropriate. This letter constitutes my
final decision on your request. As the Appellate Authority, I am the official responsible
for this determination. You may seek judicial review of this decision in federal court.

Sincerely,

| Freed¢m of Information Act
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INSPECTOR GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

400 ARMY NAVY DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202-4704

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

Foin/p p

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh, J.D.
P.O. Box 714

Mosheim, TN 37818
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NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY
CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE

FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-6000

FOIA Case: 48099
29 March 2006

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh
P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request
submitted via the Internet on 19 January 2006, which was received by this
office on 20 January 2006, for records on all private contractors affiliated with
the Department of Defense and the National Security Agency currently
working/operating/testing equipment/devices in Greene County, Tennessee
and Tennessee to include:

(1) Information related to the use/testing of all nonlethal weapons (to
include directed energy devices: acoustic, microwave and other like
devices);

(2) Names of the contractors affiliated with these uses/experiments
along with consensual and nonconsensual subjects used for testing;
and

(3) Any data obtained from these studies/tests.

Your request has been assigned Case Number 48099. For purposes of
this request and based on the information you provided in your letter, you are
considered an “all other” requester. As such, you are allowed 2 hours of search
and the duplication of 100 pages at no cost. There are no assessable fees for

this request.

Your request has been processed under the provisions of the FOIA. A
thorough search of our files was conducted, but no records responsive to your
request were located.

The fact that we were unable to locate records responsive to your request
may be considered by you as an adverse determination, and you are hereby
advised of this Agency's appeal procedures. Any person notified of an adverse
determination may file an appeal to the NSA/CSS Freedom of Information Act
Appeal Authority. The appeal must be postmarked no later than 60 calendar
days after the date of the initial denial letter. The appeal shall be in writing
addressed to the NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority (DC34), National Security
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FOIA Case: 48099

Agency, 9800 Savage Road STE 6248, Fort George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248.
To aid in processing the appeal, it should reference the inability of the Agency
to locate the records you seek, in sufficient detail and particularity, and the
grounds upon which you believe this Agency maintains such records. The
NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority will endeavor to respond to the appeal within
20 working days after receipt, absent unusual circumstances.

Sincerely,

i~

LOUIS F. GILES
Director of Policy
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NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY

CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-6000

FOIA Cases: 47889
47975
30 January 2006

Ms. Lisa Thornburgh
P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, Tennessee 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of
22 December 2005, which was received by this office on 23 December 2005, for
“all information relating to domestic surveillance activity by the United States
National Security Agency, Department of Defense, and the Central Intelligence
Agency on United States citizens in the United States and its territories from
the dates of September 2001 until December 22, 2005. All information
regarding the specific technology/technologies used by the aforementioned
agencies to collect information on U.S. citizens in the United States and its

territories.”

We are also in receipt of your FOIA request dated 29 December 2005,
which you sent to the Department of Defense (DoD). DoD referred the request
to our agency on 6 January 2006, so that we could respond to the portion of
yvour request for “information and records regarding the National Security
Agency (NSA) surveillance of U.S. citizens in the United States and its outlying
territories. Specifically any and all records and documents describing the types
of technology/technologies used to surveill U.S. citizens. Please particularly
disclose whether ‘directed energy devices’ (i.e., acoustic and microwave, radio
devices) are/were used to surveill U.S. citizens and the specific types used and
on which individual U.S. citizens and the dates of surveillance.”

Your FOIA requests have been assigned Case Numbers 47889 and
47975, respectively. We have aggregated your cases to provide you with a
single response letter. For purposes of these requests and based on the
information you provided in your letters, you are considered an “all other”
requester. As such, you are allowed 2 hours of search and the duplication of
100 pages at no cost. There are no assessable fees for these requests. Your
requests have been processed under the provisions of the FOIA.

As you know, the President of the United States “authorized the National
Security Agency [(NSA)], consistent with U.S. law and the Constitution, to
intercept the intérnational communications of people with known links to al
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FOIA Case: 47889
47975

Qaeda and related terrorist organizations.” The President also noted that,
“[tJhis is a highly classified program that is crucial to our national security.”

So that we can provide you the clearest and most succinct response
possible, we have divided your two requests into three sections. The following
response is provided regarding sections #1 and #3:

Section #1: Information relating to domestic surveillance
activity by National Security Agency

Section #3: Records that detail which individual U.S. citizens
have been targeted and the dates of surveillance

Other than the two enclosed items, the information responsive to
sections #1 and #3 of your requests has been found to be currently and
properly classified in accordance with Executive Order 12958, as amended.
The information meets the criteria for classification as set forth in
Subparagraphs (c) and (g) of Section 1.4 and remains classified TOP SECRET
as provided in Section 1.2 of Executive Order 12958, as amended. The
information is classified because its disclosure could reasonably be expected to
cause exceptionally grave damage to the national security. Because the
information currently and properly classified, it is exempt from disclosure
pursuant to the first exemption of the FOIA (5 U.S.C. Section 552(b)(1)).

Furthermore, this Agency is authorized by various statutes to protect
certain information concerning its activities. Accordingly, the information
responsive to these two portions of your requests is exempt from disclosure
pursuant to the third exemption of the FOIA which provides for the withholding
of information specifically protected from disclosure by statute. The specific
statutes applicable in this case are Title 18 U.S. Code 798; Title 50 U.S. Code
403-1(i); and Section 6, Public Law 86-36 (50 U.S. Code 402 note).

Finally, the information responsive to these two portions of your requests
is exempt from release pursuant to the fifth exemption of the FOIA. This
exemption applies to inter-agency or intra-agency memoranda or letters which
would not be available by law to a party in litigation with the agency, protecting
information that is normally privileged in the civil discovery context, such as
information that is part of a predecisional deliberative process, and/or
attorney-client privileged information, and/or attorney work product.

The following response is provided in reference to section #2:
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FOIA Case: 47889
47975

Section #2: Records describing the types of technology used
to surveill U.S. citizens, and whether directed energy devices
(acoustic, microwave, radio devices, etc.) are/were used

Because of the highly classified nature of the program, specific details
regarding aspects of the program and the fact of whether or not any specific
technique or method or activity is employed in that effort are exempt from
release pursuant to the exemption provisions of the FOJIA. That information is
a classified matter in accordance with Executive Order 12958, as amended.

Thus, section #2 of your requests is denied pursuant to the first
exemption of the FOIA, which provides that the FOIA does not apply to matters
that are specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive
Order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign relations
and are properly classified pursuant to such Executive Order.

Moreover, the third exemption of the FOIA provides for the withholding of
information specifically protected from disclosure by statute. Thus, this
portion of your two requests is also denied because details of the program and
the fact of whether or not any specific technique or method or activity is
employed in that effort are exempt from disclosure pursuant to the third
exemption. The specific statutes applicable in this case are Title 18 U.S. Code
798; Title 50 U.S. Code 403-1(i); and Section 6, Public Law 86-36 (50 U.S. Code

402 note).

Since most of your two requests has been denied, you are hereby advised
of this Agency's appeal procedures. Any person notified of an adverse
determination may file an appeal to the NSA/CSS Freedom of Information Act
Appeal Authority. The appeal must be postmarked no later than 60 calendar
days after the date of the initial denial. The appeal shall be in writing
addressed to the NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority (DC34), National Security
Agency, 9800 Savage Road STE 6248, Fort George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248.
The appeal shall reference the initial denial of access and shall contain, in
sufficient detail and particularity, the grounds upon which the requester
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believes release of the information is required. The NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal
Authority will endeavor to respond to the appeal within 20 working days after
receipt, absent any unusual circumstances.

Sincerely,

Fetn.

LOUIS F. GILES
Director of Policy

Encls:
a/s
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Posted on: December 16, 2005

(U) Director's Message: "NSA in the Media - 'Intelligence Gathering
Practices'"

Distribution: Director's Message to the Work Force

POC: LTG Keith B. Alexander, USA [talk_dirnsa@nsaj

(U) Today, the New York Times published the article "Bush Lets U.S.
Spy on Callers Without Courts.” In short order, it was proliferated
by the national and international print and electronic media.

(U) In the face of public query or criticism the leadership and

people of NSA have always attended to duty and respectfully declined
to comment on intelligence operations - actual or alleged. I'm

taking this opportunity to remind all members of the workforce that
we will continue to perform in kind. We do not comment on
intelligence operations, actual or alleged - to do so is

professionally irresponsible and may put Americans or allied
personnel in peril.

(U) As were my predecessors, | am committed to ensuring that NSA
operates within the law. Charged with the obligation to secure our
nation, we are equally obligated to preserve and protect our

citizens constitutional rights. We do so collaboratively with our
oversight committees; the legal and intelligence communities and the
executive branch to ensure that any contemplated operations are done
so lawfully. Rest assured that any operation, regardless of
sensitivity, is conducted within the law and in the best interest of

our nation.

(U) Should any member of the media approach you, please refer them
to NSA Corporate Communications at 301-688-6524, 963-5825, or via

e-mail at pao@nsa.

KEITH B. ALEXANDER
Lieutenant General, USA
Director

Approved for Release by NSA on 01-04-2006, FOIA Case # 47834

Listing of Past Mailings: 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Agency Mass Mailer Home Page
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Posted on: December 22, 2005

(U) Director's Message: "NSA in the Media UPDATE- 'Intelligence Gathering
Practices'"

Distribution: Director's Message to the Work Force

POC: LTG Keith B. Alexander, USA [talk_dirnsa@nsa]

(U) On Saturday, 17 December, President Bush confirmed the existence
of a highly classified SIGINT program. At a press conference on
Monday, 19 December, he elaborated on the program's legal basis.
Transcripts of each address are available at:

http://sitepro.ops.s.nsa/specifics/234/files/clips/20051219.pdf
(page 74)

http://sitepro.ops.s.nsa/specifics/234/files/clips/20051220.pdf
(page 4)

(U) The President's confirmation came shortly after the New York
Times revealed the program's existence and alleged that NSA was
"...spying on Americans . . ." As a result, our enemies may
adjust their tactics, techniques, or procedures and in tumn
compromise our national defense. The President referred to the
disclosure as ". . . a shameful act.” The President stated that this
classified program "is critical to the national security of the

United States.” The President further stated "the unauthorized
disclosure of this effort damages our national security and puts our
citizens at risk."

(U) The existence of a program and its legal basis were confirmed,
but the operational details of the program and its execution remain
highly classified and must be protected in order that we may
effectively do our part to combat global terrorism.

(U) Media coverage surmises that Administration and Agency officials
may have acted unlawfully - notions I reject, categorically! The NSA
operation is rooted in the President's constitutional authority as
Commander-in-Chief. Attorney General Gonzales reiterated this
position before the Washington Press Corps on Monday,

19 December 2005. ’

(U) The President authorized NSA to execute this program consistent
with U.S. law and our Constitution. To guarantee adherence to the

Approved for Release by NSA on 01-04-2006, FOIA Case # 47834

1 of2 1/5/2006 5:46 AM
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law the authorization has been reviewed over thirty times,
approximately every forty-five days, since inception. The
authorization and the operation were reviewed and deemed legal by
the previous and current Attorneys General. Over a dozen briefings
were presented to key leaders of Congress and the intelligence
oversight committees. Our NSA activities are thoroughly scrutinized
by our General Counsel and Inspector General, and offices within
the Department of Justice. The program has been implemented with
careful and attentive oversight at multiple levels. This program, as
authorized and as implemented, appropriately balances our charge to
help secure the Nation against foreign threats and the privacy

rights of U.S. persons.

(U) It is obvious to everyone that NSA has been prominent in print
and broadcast coverage. I anticipate the debate to continue well
into the new year. Congress may even schedule hearings related to
the program. Overall, we are not concerned; our operations are
carefully deliberated and measured; they are within the law; and
they are nobly executed with strict oversight. What is important is
that we at NSA must remember that we are still a nation at war — and
that our cryptologic activities are essential to the success of our
policy makers, warfighters, and allies. We must not allow public
discourse to distract us from our work: to protect and safeguard our
nation.

KEITH B. ALEXANDER
Lieutenant General, USA
Director

Listing of Past Mailings: 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Agency Mass Mailer Home Page

20f2 1/5/2006 5:46 AM
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Patricia D. Harris, Management Analyst

FOIA/PA Mail Referral Unit

Department of Justice

Room 1070, National Place Building

Washington, D-C. 20530-0001 p

May 12, 2006 | y

Re: Privacy Act Request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C.A. section 552a, I am requesting any and all
information/records/data collected and/or used on Lisa L. Thornburgh to be disclosed to

the requester immediately.

Further, the seeker directs the Agency, any and all its affiliates, contractors and
contractees to destroy and cease use of any and all records and/or private information (to

include medical records) regarding Lisa L. Thornburgh immediately.

As you are aware, the Act provides the follbwing:

"an individual to determine what records pertaining to him (her) are collected,
maintained, used, or disseminated by such agencies (here the DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE AND FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION and its
affiliates/contractors); permits an individual to prevent records, pertaining to him
(or her) obtained by such agencies for a particular purpose from being used or
made available for another purpose without his (or her) consent; permit an
individual to gain access to information pertaining to him (or her) in federal
agency records, to have a copy made of all or any portion thereof, and to correct

or amend such records." Id

I look forward to an immediate response regarding this request.

Sincerely,

Lisa L. Thornburgh

234 Circle Drive # 2
Greeneville, Tennessee 37745

Sent via U.S. Certified Mail

Cc: Melanie Ann Pustay, Deputy Director, Office of Information and Privacy
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Patricia D. Harris, Management Analyst
FOIA/PA Mail Referral Unit
Department of Justice

Room 1070, National Place Building
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

May 12, 2006

Sent via U.S. Certified Mail

Dear Coordinator:
Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. subsection 552, I am requesting information or
records on any and all of the following records which have been collected and/or maintained

by the U.S. Department of Justice and/or any of its sub agencies, i.e., the Federal Bureau of
Investigation on Lisa L. Thornburgh to be sent immediately to the requester.

If there are any fees for searching for, reviewing, or copying the records, please let me know
before you task my request. If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific

exemption you think justifies your refusal to release the information and notify me of appeal
procedures available under the law.

Sincerely,
Lisa L. Thornburgh
234 Circle Drive # 2

Greeneville, Tennessee 37745

Cc: Melanie Ann Pustay, Deputy Director, Office of Information and Privacy
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Lisa L. Thornburgh
234 Circle Drive #2
Greeneville, Tennessee 37745

NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority (DC34)
National Security Agency

9800 Savage Road STE 6248

Fort George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248
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Lisa L. Thornburgh
234 Circle Drive # 2

Greeneville, Tennessee 37745

Department of Justice

Suite 11,050

1425 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

% Melanie Ann Pustay, Deputy Director
@ Office of Information and Privacy
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OFFICE OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 . FEB 17 2008

Ref: 06-F-0715

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh
P.O.Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thormburgh:

This is the final response to your December 29, 2005, Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request for “records on Department of Defense funding and/or contract(s) and/or
affiliations(s) with entities using “directed energy devices” on U.S. citizens in the United
States and its territories for testing purposes”. Per our letter dated January 13, 2006 (copy
enclosed), your additional request for “records regarding the National Security Agency
(NSA) surveillance of U.S. citizens in the United States and its outlying territories” was
referred to the NSA for their action and direct response to you.

The Defense Advanced Research Project Agency conducted a search for records
responsive to your request and advised this Office that no records were located. Should
you deem this no record response to be a denial of your request, you may file an appeal.
Any such appeal should be sent to James Hogan, Chief, Policy, Appeals, and Litigation
Branch, at the above address, offer justification to support an additional search, and be
postmarked within 60 calendar days after the date of this letter.

Sincerely,
Will Kammer
Chief
Enclosure:
As stated
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OFFICE OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 JAN 13 2006

Ref: 06-F-0715

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh, J.D.
P.O.Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This is in response to your December 29, 2005, Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request. We received your request on December 30, 2005, and assigned it FOIA
case number 06-F-0715. '

We have determined that documents responsive to the second paragraph of your
request are under the purview of the National Security Agency (NSA). Accordingly, that
portion of your request has been referred to NSA for their action and direct response to
you. The following address refers:

National Security Agency

Pamela N. Phillips

Chief, FOIA/PA Service

Office of Information Policy, DC321
Ft. George G Meade, MD 20755-6248

The search for documents responsive to the remainder of your request will be
handled within this office. If you require further assistance, please contact the action
officer assigned to this case, Jeanne Miller, at (703) 696-3182 or via email at
jeanne.miller.ctr@whs.mil.

Sincerely,

\—ﬁ'ﬁ—ﬂj

M. L. Wahling
FOIA Specialist
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NSA/CSS FOIA Appeal Authority (DC34)
National Security Agency
9800 Savage Road STE 6248

Fort George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248 (g @

May 12, 2006
Re: FOIA # 06-F-0715

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am writing to appeal the adverse determination regarding the above-captioned FOIA Case,
assigned # 48099 by NSA, forwarded to NSA by the Department of Defense. I am appealing the
Agency’s representation that it has no involvement/knowledge/information regarding the

information sought under the FOIA request.

(1) Information related to the use/testing of all “directed energy devices” on U.S. citizens in
the United States and its territories for testing purposes” (i.e., nonlethal weapons (to
include directed energy devices: acoustic, microwave and other like devices));

(2) Names of the contractors affiliated with these uses/experiments along with consensual
and nonconsensual subjects used for testing; and

(3) Any data obtained from these studies/tests/surveillance activity

As recently disclosed, NSA has been and is currently known to be surveilling/spying on United
States citizens. Due to the acknowledged surveillance/spying activity on US citizens, using
AT&T and other telecommunications corporations, in addition to observed surveillance activity
in Greene County, Tennessee (including unusually high number of unregistered vehicles in the
area, high attrition rate of persons moving in and out of the region harassing persons in the area,
strange physical symptoms, overhearing a dispatcher state, “NSA says to give X the run around”)
I am seeking to appeal your determination that “no records” exist. Please forward any and all
information related to DOD and NSA'’s involved activities/surveillance/experimentation on
persons in the United States and/or in Greene County, Tennessee.

I'look forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely,
' 1
Lisa L. Thornburgh . ,% @
234 Circle Drive # 2 5 ,{Q{(f‘
Greeneville, T 37745 '
eneville, Tennessee M“‘ "DOW% W""
g5 OV L
Enclosure: DOD letter with NSA letter to LLT attachment A '
05 20 :
1,0
D&
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OFFICE OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON 3
| WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 - ... FEB 17 2008

Ref: 06-F-0715

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh

P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This is the final response to your December 29, 2005, Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request for “records on Department of Defense funding and/or contract(s) and/or
affiliations(s) with entities using “directed energy devices” on U.S. citizens in the United
States and its territories for testing purposes”. Per our letter dated January 13, 2006 (copy
enclosed), your additional request for “records regarding the National Security Agency
(NSA) surveillance of U.S. citizens in the United States and its outlymg territories” was
referred to the NSA for their actlon and direct response to you. :

The Defense Advanced Research PrOJect Agency conducted a search for records
~ responsive to your request and advised this Office that no records were located. Should
you deem this no record response to be a denial of your request, you may file an appeal.
Any such appeal should be sent to James Hogan, Chiéf, Policy, Appeals, and Litigation
Branch, at the above address, offer justification to support an additional search, and be
postmarked within 60 calendar days after the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Wili Kammer . .

Chief
Enclosure:

As stated
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OFFICE OF FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
1155 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20301-1155 JAN 13 2006

Ref: 06-F-0715

Ms. Lisa L. Thomburgh, J.D.
P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This is in response to your December 29, 2005, Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request. We received your request on December 30, 2005, and assxgned it FOIA

~ case number 06-F-0715.

We have determined that documents responsive to the second paragraph of your
request are under the purview of the National Security Agency (NSA). Accordingly, that
portion of your request has been referred to NSA for their action and direct response to
you. The following address refers:

National Security Agency

Pamela N. Phillips

Chief, FOIA/PA Service .

Office of Information Policy, DC321
Ft. George G Meade, MD 20755-6248

The search for documents responsive to the remainder of your request will be
handled within this office. If you require further assistance, please contact the action
officer assigned to this case, Jeanne Miller, at (703) 696-3182 or via erail at

jganne.miller.ctr@whs.mil.

Sincerely,

T
M. L. Wahling
FOIA Specialist

I : . :
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INSPECTOR GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
400 ARMY NAVY DRIVE
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202-4704

FEB 23 2006

Ms. Lisa L. Thornburgh, J.D.
P.O. Box 714
Mosheim, TN 37818

Dear Ms. Thornburgh:

This is in response to your faxed hand written letter dated February 14, 2006. You are
appealing the decision of Mr. Darryl R. Aaron, the Initial Denial Authority (IDA), to deny
your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 06-0100.

We have a backlog of pending FOIA appeals that were received prior to yours.
In an attempt to afford each requestor equal and impartial treatment, we have adopted a
general practice of assigning appeals in the order of receipt. Your FOIA appeal has been
assigned case number 06-0100A. Please mention this number in any future
correspondence to this agency regarding this matter.

We will notify you of the decision on your FOIA appeal as soon as possible.

The necessity of this delay is regretted and your continuing courtesy is appreciated.
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Barbara Davis-

Flanagan at (703) 604-9779.

Sincerely,

DR

Freedbm of Information Act
pellate Authority
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<1 Reply | 4<a Reply All | & Forward | X Delete | (2 Junk | X% Put in Folder » | & Print View | 4 | Save Address

From : Miller, Jeanne CTR WHS/ESD <Jeanne.Miller.CTR@whs.mil> .1 Inbox
Sent : Thursday, February 9, 2006 8:18 PM

To: elis_thor04@hotmail.com

Subject : DOD FOIA Request (06-F-0715)

MIME-Version: 1.0

Received: from ptmexu04wh.ptc.pentagon.mil ([140.185.212.63]) by bay0-mc6-f8.bay0.hotmail.com
with Microsoft SMTPSVC(6.0.3790.211); Thu, 9 Feb 2006 12:18:42 -0800

Received: by ptmexuQ4wh.ptc.pentagon.mil with Internet Mail Service (5.5.2656.59)id <1HXA61FQ>;
Thu, 9 Feb 2006 20:18:38 -0000

X-Message-Info: JGTYOYF78jHWNnSW7ItbIxOnBAUIAIVB7UVRB2gFNSVA=

Return-Receipt-To: "Miller, Jeanne CTR WHS/ESD" <Jeanne.Miller. CTR@whs.mil>

X-Mailer: Internet Mail Service (5.5.2656.59)

Return-Path: jeanne.miller.ctr@whs.mil

X-OriginalArrivalTime: 09 Feb 2006 20:18:42.0239 (UTC) FILETIME=[0545B4F0:01C62DB6]

View E-mail Message Source

Content-Type: text/plain; charset=iso-8859-1

Ms. Thornburgh:

Good afternoon. Reference is made to your January 2%, 2006,
email to Ms.

Terry Cochran in which you stated that you had not received a
response from

the Department of Defense, Office of Freedom of Information
regarding your

December 29, 2005 request. You had asked for "any and/or all
information or

records on Department of Defense finding and/or contract(s)
and/or

affiliations(s) with entities using "directed energy devices".

A letter was mailed to you on January 13, 2006, acknowledging
that we

received your request on December 30, 2005, and assigned it FOIA
case number

06-F-~0715. 1If you still have not received this letter, please
let me know.

I can send a copy in the mail or fax it to you if that is more
convenient.

I am the action officer assigned to this case so please feel

http://hyA82(006:H1200108i1 DevenTelteBEn/ Feu G5128/060 | BA4E RIBEAIICFaddiD #5612/2006



Information and Privacy Coordinator
Central Intelligence Agency
Washington, D.C. 20505

May 12, 2006
Dear Coordinator:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. subsection 552, I am requesting information or
records on any and all of the following:

1. any and all information/data/lists of contractors/aftfiliations researching and/or
testing weapons/directed energy devices in the United States and particularly in
Greene County, Tennessce. This is to include any and all information regarding any
and all technology (classified and unclassitied) which may (and those that do) affect
the human central nervous system including MRI reading/memory retrieval or
~brain fingerprinting” technologies/ “brain scans”/EEG scans/ “remote viewing™
technology. etc., infrared technologies/directed encrgy technologies (to include
microwave, acoustic and laser techinologies)

2. any and all information/data/lists of contractors/attiliations/educational
institutations/hospitals/local law enforcements participating in ongoing “artificial
intelligence™ research, cognitive enhancement research. “mind control” research
and/or any other human subject experimentation in the United States and
particularly in Greene County. Tennessee from 1971 until May 12, 2006.

If there are any fees for searching for, reviewing, or copying the records, please let me know
before you task my request. If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific
exemption you think justifies your refusal to release the information and notify me of appeal
procedures available under the law.

Sincerely,

Lisa L. Thornburgh

234 Circle Drive # 2
Greeneville, Tennessee 37745

Sent via U.S. Certified Mail
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free to contact
me via email or at the number below if you have any questions.

v/r,

Jeanne Miller

McNeil Project Manager/FOIA Analyst
DOD Freedom of Information Office
Phone: 703-696-3182

Fax: 703-696-4506

KW o ._1Inbox
Get the latest updates from MSN

MSN Home | My MSN | Hotmail | Scarch | Shopping | Money | People & Chat

< 2006 Microsoft TERMS OF USE Advertise TRUSTe Approved Privacy Statement GetNetWise Anti-Spam Policy
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May. 12, 2006 War on Terror Transformation News Products Press Resources Images Websites

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request Form Last Upa

Service Records information CAN NOT be obtained through a request with this form. If you need
information on Service Records, click the "BACK" button on your browser and select the “Service PUBLIC.

Records” link. Current |
' General |
Privacy Act Statement Regulatic
Forms
(Fields with an asterisk by them are necessary in order to respond to your request)
Reports
* Your Name: |Lisa L. Thornburgh
Search
* E-mail Address: [elis_thor04@hotmail.com
Your Organization: [ : About Pu
- - Publicati
* Your Address: E34 Circle Drive # 2
Additional Address: | Other Pu
Sources

* City: IGreeneviIIe

* State: ,TN

* ZIP Code: [37745

Country: ,United States

* Phone number: [Unlisted

* Your Request:
May 12, 2006 N

Re: Privacy Act Request
Dear Sir or Madam:
Pursuant to the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C.A. section 552a, I am requesting

any and all information/records/data collected and/or used on Lisa L.
Thornburgh to be disclosed to the requester immediately.

Ad

* Willing to pay ($): |
Send Request |

Privacy Act Statement:

Authority: 5 USC 301; 5 USC 552
Principal Purpose: To obtain necessary information so that a response can be provided to your FOIA request.

Routine Use: Your request may be referred to another Federal agency if the record(s) you seek originated with
that agency.
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<!--StartFragment-->PLEASE NOTE: THE MATERIALS CONTAINED IN THIS EMAIL MAY BE PRIVILEGED
AND/OR

CONFIDENTIAL. IF YOU RECEIVE THIS EMAIL, AND ARE NOT THE ABOVE DESIGNATED

RECIPIENTS, IMMEDIATELY DELETE THE EMAIL (AND ANY ATTACHMENTS) AND NOTIFY THE SENDER. §

>From: System Administrator <postmaster@whs.pentagon.mil>
>To: elis_thor04@hotmail.com

>Subject: Undeliverable: FW: RE: DOD FOIA Request (06-F-0715)
>Date: Tue, 9 May 2006 13:45:47 -0000

>MIME-Version: 1.0

>Received: from MISMTTAYZ013.ptc.pentagon.mil ([130.16.43.33]) by bay0-mc4-f12.bay0.hotmail.com ¥
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